

Skagit County Auditor

6/24/2003 Page

1 of

5 3:37PM

FILED FOR RECORD AT REQUEST OF: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE CO. C/O WINDSOR MANAGEMENT CO. 350 S. Grand Avenue, 47TH Floor Los Angeles, Ca. 90071

TS NO. 20279-WA-B

LOAN NO. 3742792

TITLE ORDER NO. 2510688

Abbreviated Legal Description: LOTS 6-8 AND 31-33, FIDALGO ADD.

CHICAGO TITLE CO.

CG 22311

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned Trustee FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY will on <u>09/26/2003</u> at the hour of <u>10:00am</u> o'clock at The main entrance to the Skagit County Courthouse, 3rd and Kincaid Street,, Mount Vernon, WA , in the City of <u>MOUNT VERNON</u>, State of Washington, sell at public auction to the highest and best bidder, payable at the time of sale, the following described real property, situated in the County(ies) of <u>SKAGIT</u>, State of Washington, towit: Lots 6, 7, 8, 31, 32 and 33, block 1, Fidalgo add. to the City of Anacortes, according to the plat thereof recorded in volume 1 of plats, page 28, records of Skagit County, Washington; situated in Skagit County, Washington.

Commonly known as: Tax Parcel No.: 3787-001-033-0002

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1708 32ND ST., ANACORTES, WA 98221

which is subject to that certain Deed of Trust Recorded on 05/15/1997, in Vol. 1663, Page 0035, under Auditor's File No. 9705150098, records of SKAGIT County, Washington, from JOHN P. TAYLOR AND JUDY L. TAYLOR, HUSBAND AND WIFE, as Grantor(s), to ISLAND TITLE COMPANY, as Trustee, to secure an obligation in favor of AAMES HOME LOAN OF AMERICA, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, as Beneficiary.

TS NO. 20279-WA-B

(WA-NOTS)

LOAN NO. 3742792

TITLE ORDER NO. 2510688

11.

No action commenced by the Beneficiary of the Deed of Trust or the Beneficiary's successor is now pending to seek satisfaction of the obligation in any court by reason of the Grantor's default on the obligation secured by the Deed of Trust.

Ш.

The default(s) for which this foreclosure is made is/are as follows: Failure to pay the monthly payment which became due on 03/18/2002, and all subsequent monthly payments, plus late charges and other costs and fees as set forth. In addition, the beneficiary will require as a condition to reinstatement that you provide reliable written evidence that all property taxes and hazard insurance premiums are paid current as provided in the Deed of Trust.

Failure to pay when due the following amounts, which are now in arrears:

Failure to pay when due the following amo		ount due as of 06/18/2003
Payments: Payments at \$649.93 each: (Default date to 06/18/2003)	\$ 10	,398.88
Late Charges: Late Charges of \$50.00 for payment not made within 10 of its due date.		750.00
Prior Accumulated Late Charges:	\$	350.00
Beneficiary Advances (with interest if app	licable): \$ 5	,669.37
TOTAL DUE:	\$ 17	,168.25

IV.

The sum owing on the obligation secured by the Deed of Trust is: Principal \$53,170.43, together with interest as provided in the note or other instrument secured from 05/09/1997, and such other costs and fees as are due under the note or other instrument secured, and as are provided by statute.

200306240115 Skagit County Auditor V.

The above-described real property will be sold to satisfy the expense of sale and the obligation secured by the Deed of Trust as provided by statute. The sale will be made without warranty, express or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances on 09/26/2003. The default(s) referred to in paragraph III must be cured by 09/15/03 (11 days before the sale date), to cause a discontinuance of the sale. The sale will be discontinued and terminated if at any time on or before 09/15/03 (11 days before the sale date), the default(s) as set forth in paragraph III is/are cured and the Trustee's fees and costs are paid. The sale may be terminated any time after 09/15/03 (11 days before the sale date) by the Grantor or the Grantor's successor in interest or the holder of any recorded junior lien or encumbrance paying the entire principal and interest secured by the Deed of Trust, plus costs, fees, and advances, if any, made pursuant to the terms of the obligation and/or Deed of Trust, and curing all other defaults.

VI.

A written notice of default was transmitted by the Beneficiary or Trustee to the Grantor or the Grantor's successor in interest at the following address(es):

JOHN P. TAYLOR & JUDY L. TAYLOR 1708 32ND ST. ANACORTES, WA 98221

by both first class and certified mail on the 05/31/02, proof of which is in the possession of the Trustee; and the Grantor or the Grantor's successor in interest was personally served on the 05/30/02, with said written notice of default or the written notice of default was posted in a conspicuous place on the real property described in paragraph I above, and the Trustee has possession of proof of such service or posting.

VII.

The Trustee's Sale will be held in accordance with Ch. 61.24 RCW and anyone wishing to bid at the sale will be required to have in his/her possession at the time the bidding commences, cash, cashier's check or certified check in at leas the amount of one dollar over the Beneficiary's opening bid. In addition, the successful bidder will be required to pay the full amount of his/her bid in cash, cashier's check or certified check within one hour of the making of the bid. The Trustee whose name and address are set forth below will provide in writing to anyone requesting it, a statement of all costs and fees due at any time prior to the sale.

200306240115 Skagit County Auditor

6/24/2003 Page

3 of 5 3:37PM

TS NO. 20279-WA-B

LOAN NO. 3742792

TITLE ORDER NO. 2510688

VIII.

The effect of the sale will be to deprive the Grantor and all those who hold by, through or under the Grantor, of all their interest in the above-described property.

IX.

Anyone having any objections to the sale on any grounds whatsoever will be afforded an opportunity to be heard as to those objections if they bring a lawsuit to restrain the sale pursuant to RCW 61.24.130. Failure to bring such a lawsuit may result in a waiver of any proper grounds for invalidating the Trustee's sale.

Χ.

The purchaser at the trustee's sale is entitled to possession of the property on the 20th day following the sale, as against the grantor under the Deed of Trust (the owner) and anyone having an interest junior to the Deed of Trust, including occupants and tenants. After the 20th day following the sale the purchaser has the right to evict occupants and tenants by summary proceedings under the unlawful detainer act, Chapter 59.12 RCW.

Dated: 06/18/2003

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY C/O WINDSOR MANAGEMENT COMPANY 350 S. GRAND AVENUE 47TH FLOOR LOS ANGELES, CA 90071

SALE INFORMATION LINE: (916) 387-7728

200306240115 Skagit County Auditor

6/24/2003 Page

4 of

3:37PM

TS NO. 20279-WA-B

LOAN NO. 3742792

TITLE ORDER NO. 2510688

Fidelity National Title Insurance Co., as Trustee C/o Windsor Management Co., as Agent

Patricia R. Lambengco, Trustee's Sale Officer

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ိ ss.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I hereby certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that <u>Patricia R. Lambengco</u> is the person who appeared before me and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on oath stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as the <u>Trustee's Sale Officer of Windsor Management Company</u>, to be the free and voluntary act of such parties for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 18th day of June 2003.

R.D. Myles-Hill

My commission expires: //-/8-2004

R.D. MYLES-HILL Z
COMM. # 1282878
COMM. # 1282878
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
COMM. EXP. NOV. 18, 2004

200306240115 Skagit County Auditor

6/24/2003 Page

5 of

5 3:37PM